CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and seventeen

RESOLUTION

ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS AND FIFTY THREE CENTS (\$8,513.53) IN PRIVATE DONATIONS FROM A MAIN STREET PROPERTY OWNER FOR STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS TO A SIDEWALK BUMPOUT ON SOUTH MAIN STREET IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE DOWNTOWN COMPLETE STREETS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (CIP #460). Page 1 of 2

The City of Concord resolves as follows:	
WHEREAS,	On June 19, 2012, the City received notice from the US Department of Transportation (USDOT) that it had been awarded a Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) grant for the Downtown Complete Streets Improvement Project; and
WHEREAS,	the 2014-2023 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) included a project for streetscape improvements on Main Street known as the Downtown Complete Streets Improvement Project (CIP #460); and
WHEREAS,	during the design of the project, investment in the downtown by supporting the introduction of public art became a recurring theme; and
WHEREAS,	while the City Council did not include public art in the final project scope of work, Council did encourage the City Manager to include space for potential public art in the project and coordinate with any private property owners interested in supporting public art in the project; and
WHEREAS,	one property owner requested minor structural modifications to the sidewalk base structure, existing snow melt system, and utilities to accommodate the potential for a public art structure on the South Main Street sidewalk; and
WHEREAS,	where costs for those changes were not part of the base contract, the property owner agreed to make all necessary payments for the specific changes in conjunction with the improvement project; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer affirms that the structural base and existing snowmelt system modifications were made and integrated into the completed sidewalk; and

WHEREAS, this appropriation is for a purpose not included in the Fiscal Year 2018 adopted budget, therefore section 37 of the City Charter requires a two-thirds vote of the City Council.

CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and seventeen

RESOLUTION

ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS AND FIFTY THREE CENTS (\$8,513.53) IN PRIVATE DONATIONS FROM A MAIN STREET PROPERTY OWNER FOR STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS TO A SIDEWALK BUMPOUT ON SOUTH MAIN STREET IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE DOWNTOWN COMPLETE STREETS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (CIP #460).

Page 2 of 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Concord that: